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SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 
1.1. Product identifier 
Product form : Mixture 
Product name : Permas-D 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 
1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 
Main use category : Consumer use,Professional use 
Use of the substance/mixture : Insecticide 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 
No additional information available 
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 
 

Country Organisation/Company Address Emergency number Comment 
Belgium Centre Anti-

Poisons/Antigifcentrum 
c/o Hôpital Central de la Base 
- Reine Astrid 

Rue Bruyn 
B -1120 Brussels 

+32 70 245 245  

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 
2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 
Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mixtures/Substances: SDS EU 2015: According to Regulation (EU) 

2015/830 (REACH Annex II) 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 1 H410    
Full text of H statements : see section 16 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 
No additional information available 
2.2. Label elements 
Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Extra labelling to displayExtra classification(s) to display 
Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

 

     

  GHS09      
Signal word (CLP) : Warning 
Hazard statements (CLP) : H410 - Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P102 - Keep out of reach of children. 

P273 - Avoid release to the environment. 
P280 - Wear protective gloves. 
P391 - Collect spillage. 
P501 - Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point. 

EUH-statements : EUH208 - Contains permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate(52645-53-1). May produce an allergic reaction. 

2.3. Other hazards 
No additional information available 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 
3.1. Substances 
Not applicable 
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3.2. Mixtures 
 
 

 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate 

(CAS-No.) 52645-53-1 
(EC-No.) 258-067-9 
(EC Index-No.) 613-058-00-2 

0.75 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Acute Tox. 4 
(Inhalation:dust,mist), H332 
Skin Sens. 1, H317 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=1000) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 

 

 

 
 

 

Full text of H-statements: see section 16 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 
4.1. Description of first aid measures 
First-aid measures after inhalation : Assure fresh air breathing. Allow the victim to rest. In case of symptoms, seek medical 

advice and show label or packaging. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : Rinse skin with plenty of water or take a shower for about 15 minutes. Remove 
contaminated clothing and shoes. In case of symptoms, seek medical advice and show 
label or packaging. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : Rince with plenty of water for 10 minutes. Rinse AWAY form the eye that has not been 
contaminated. If contact lenses are easy to remove, remove them first then clean. Seek 
medical advice and show container or label. 

First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth. Call the emergency help centre and ask if ingestion of active coal is advised. 
Seek medical advice immediately and show container or label. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 
No additional information available 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 
Note for doctor: Prehospital: symptomatic treatment. Contact the poisons information centre for further treatment in the hospital. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 
5.1. Extinguishing media 
Suitable extinguishing media : Dry powder. Carbon dioxide. Foam. Water fog. 

Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 
Fire hazard : Non flammable. 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 
Firefighting instructions : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering 

the environment. 

Protection during firefighting : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 
6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 
General measures : Ensure there is adequate ventilation. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Clear the danger 

area. 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

No additional information available 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

No additional information available 

6.2. Environmental precautions 
Prevent entry to sewers and public waters. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 
Methods for cleaning up : Sweep or shovel spills into appropriate container for disposal. 

6.4. Reference to other sections 
Exposure controls and personal protection. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 
7.1. Precautions for safe handling 
Precautions for safe handling : Do not use in places where young children (<2 years old) reside. Do cover feedings stuffs, 

raw materials and kitchen utensils during treatment. Do not apply on machinery for the 
preparation of food. During the filling of the appropriate device and during the application 
wear protective clothing, gloves and a dust mask. By pulverising above the head, wear 
protecting headgear and appropriate eye protection. Due to the high toxicity of Permethrin, 
this product shall not be used in the vicinity of aquatic environment. 
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Hygiene measures : Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Wash hands and other exposed areas 
with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking and when leaving work. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 
Storage conditions : Keep away from food, drink and animal feedingstuffs. Store in dry, cool, well-ventilated 

area. Keep out of the reach of children. 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 
No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 
8.1. Control parameters 
No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 
 
  

Hand protection: 

protective gloves 
 

Eye protection: 

Face mask. 
 

Skin and body protection: 

Wear suitable protective clothing 
  

Respiratory protection: 

Dust mask 
 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 
9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 
Physical state : Solid 

Colour : white. 

Odour : No data available 

Odour threshold : No data available 

pH : No data available 

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) : No data available 

Melting point : No data available 

Freezing point : Not applicable 

Boiling point : Not applicable 

Flash point : Non flammable 

Auto-ignition temperature : Non combustible 

Decomposition temperature : No data available 

Flammability (solid, gas) : The product is not flammable 

Vapour pressure : Not applicable 

Relative vapour density at 20 °C : No data available 

Relative density : No data available 

Solubility : Water: < 0.1 % 

Log Pow : No data available 

Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 

Viscosity, dynamic : Not applicable 

Explosive properties : No data available 

Oxidising properties : No data available 

Explosive limits : No data available 

9.2. Other information 
No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 
10.1. Reactivity 
Stable under normal conditions. 

10.2. Chemical stability 
Stable under normal conditions. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 
No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 
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10.4. Conditions to avoid 
Avoid high temperatures. Moisture. 

10.5. Incompatible materials 
No additional information available 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 
CO, formation of toxic and/or irritating gasses is possible. 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 
11.1. Information on toxicological effects 
Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified 

Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified 

Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified 
 

Permas-D  

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 2000 mg/kg 

 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

LD50 oral rat ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LC50 inhalation rat (Dust/Mist - mg/l/4h) > 23.5 mg/l/4h 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
 

 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 
12.1. Toxicity 
Ecology - general : toxic to bees. 

Ecology - water : Toxic to aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic 
environment. 

Acute aquatic toxicity : Not classified 

Chronic aquatic toxicity : Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 
 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

LC50 fish 1 0.0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h 

EC50 Daphnia 1 0.00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h) 

EC50 other aquatic organisms 1 > 1.13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h) 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 
No additional information available 

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Pow 6.1 (20°C - pH 7) 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Koc 25500 - 404400 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 
No additional information available 

12.6. Other adverse effects 
No additional information available 
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SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 
13.1. Waste treatment methods 
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations : Dispose of this material and its container to hazardous or special waste collection point. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 
In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 

ADR IMDG IATA 

14.1. UN number 

3077 3077 3077 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin) 

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin) 

Environmentally hazardous substance, solid, 
n.o.s. (Permethrin) 

Transport document description 

UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin), 9, 

III 
 

UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin), 9, 

III, MARINE POLLUTANT 
 

UN 3077 Environmentally hazardous 
substance, solid, n.o.s. (Permethrin), 9, III 

 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

9 9 9 

    

14.4. Packing group 

III III III 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the environment : Yes Dangerous for the environment : Yes 
Marine pollutant : Yes 

Dangerous for the environment : Yes 

No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 

Classification code (ADR)  : M7  

Excepted quantities (ADR) : E1 

Packing instructions (ADR) : P002, IBC08, LP02, R001 

Special packing provisions (ADR) : PP12, B3  

Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP10  

Portable tank and bulk container instructions 
(ADR) 

: T1, BK1, BK2, BK3 

Portable tank and bulk container special provisions 
(ADR) 

: TP33 

Tank code (ADR) : SGAV, LGBV 

Vehicle for tank carriage : AT 

Transport category (ADR) : 3 

Special provisions for carriage - Packages (ADR) : V13 

Special provisions for carriage - Bulk (ADR) : VC1, VC2  

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (ADR) 

: CV13 

Hazard identification number (Kemler No.) : 90  

Orange plates : 

 

Transport by sea 

Stowage and handling (IMDG) : SW23 
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Air transport 

No data available 

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code 
Not applicable 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

The following restrictions are applicable according to Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006: 

3(c) Substances or mixtures fulfilling the criteria for any of the following 
hazard classes or categories set out in Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 
1272/2008: Hazard class 4.1 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate 

3(b) Substances or mixtures fulfilling the criteria for any of the following 
hazard classes or categories set out in Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 
1272/2008: Hazard classes 3.1 to 3.6, 3.7 adverse effects on sexual 
function and fertility or on development, 3.8 effects other than narcotic 
effects, 3.9 and 3.10 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate 

3. Liquid substances or mixtures which are regarded as dangerous in 
accordance with Directive 1999/45/EC or are fulfilling the criteria for any 
of the following hazard classes or categories set out in Annex I to 
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopro panecarboxylate 

 

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list 

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances 

Directive 2012/18/EU (SEVESO III) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Authorization number: 2683B 
 

 
 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 
No additional information available 

SECTION 16: Other information 
 
 

 

 

 Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist) Acute toxicity (inhalation:dust,mist) Category 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Acute Hazard, Category 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 1 

Skin Sens. 1 Skin sensitisation, Category 1 

H302 Harmful if swallowed. 

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction. 

H332 Harmful if inhaled. 

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life. 

H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. 

EUH208 Contains permethrin (ISO); m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopro 
panecarboxylate(52645-53-1). May produce an allergic reaction. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

SDS EU (REACH Annex II) 

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY The information in this SDS was obtained from sources which we believe are reliable. However, the information is 

provided without any warranty, express or implied, regarding its correctness. The conditions or methods of handling, storage, use or disposal of the 

product are beyond our control and may be beyond our knowledge. For this and other reasons, we do not assume responsibility and expressly 

disclaim liability for loss, damage or expense arising out of or in any way connected with the handling, storage, use or disposal of the product. This 

SDS was prepared and is to be used only for this product. If the product is used as a component in another product, this SDS information may not 

be applicable 
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RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming
1.1. Productidentificatie
Productvorm : Mengsel
Productnaam : Permas-D

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

1.2.1. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik
Hoofdgebruikscategorie : Consumentengebruik,Professioneel gebruik
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel : Insecticide

1.2.2. Gebruiksvormen waarvan wordt afgeraden
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Land Organisatie/Bedrijf Adres Noodnummer Opmerking
België Centre Anti-

Poisons/Antigifcentrum
c/o Hôpital Central de la Base - Reine 
Astrid

Rue Bruyn
B -1120 Brussels

+32 70 245 245

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren
2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mengsels/Stoffen: VIB EU 2015: Volgens (EU) Verordening 2015/830 (Bijlage II van 
REACH)
Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, 
Categorie 1

H410 

Volledige tekst van de risicozinnen: zie hoofdstuk 16

 

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Weer te geven extra etiketteringWeer te geven extra indeling(en) 
Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP) :

GHS09

Signaalwoord (CLP) : Waarschuwing
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP) : H410 - Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP) : P102 - Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.

P273 - Voorkom lozing in het milieu.
P280 - Beschermende handschoenen dragen.
P391 - Gelekte/gemorste stof opruimen.
P501 - Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar een containerpark overeenkomstig de plaatselijke 
voorschriften.

EUH zinnen : EUH208 - Bevat permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate(52645-53-1). Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

2.3. Andere gevaren
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937  Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu  Website: http://www.schippers.eu
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RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen
3.1. Stoffen
Niet van toepassing

3.2. Mengsels

Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform 
Verordening (EG) Nr. 
1272/2008 [CLP]

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

(CAS-Nr) 52645-53-1
(EG-Nr) 258-067-9
(EU Identificatie-Nr) 613-058-00-2

0,75 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist), 
H332
Skin Sens. 1, H317
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=1000)
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Volledige tekst van de H-zinnen: zie rubriek 16
 

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen
4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen
EHBO na inademing : Het slachtoffer frisse lucht laten inademen. Laat het slachtoffer rusten. Zo er symptomen zijn, 

raadpleeg een arts en toon het etiket of de verpakking.
EHBO na contact met de huid : Spoel de huid overvloedig met water of neem een douche gedurende 15 minuten. Verwijder 

ondertussen verontreinigde kledij en schoenen. Zo er symptomen zijn, raadpleeg een arts en 
toon het etiket of de verpakking.

EHBO na contact met de ogen : Spoel overvloedig met water gedurende 10 minuten. Spoel WEG van het aangetaste oog. Bij 
contactlenzen: indien gemakkelijk te verwijderen, verwijder de eerst de lenzen en spoel daarna. 
Raadpleeg een arts  en toon het etiket of de verpakking.

EHBO na opname door de mond : De mond spoelen. Bel het Antigifcentrum en vraag of het drinken van een oplossing actieve 
houtskool in water is aangewezen. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts en toon het etiket of de 
verpakking.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Nota voor de arts: Prehospitaal : symptomatische behandeling. Contacteer het Antigifcentrum (Tel.: 070 245 245) voor verdere behandeling in het 
hospitaal.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen
5.1. Blusmiddelen
Geschikte blusmiddelen : Droog poeder. Koolstofdioxide. Schuim. Waternevel.
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen : Gebruik geen sterke waterstraal.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Brandgevaar : Niet brandbaar.

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden
Blusinstructies : Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het bestrijden van een chemische brand. Vermijd dat het bluswater 

in het milieu terechtkomt.
Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Brandzone niet betreden zonder geschikte veiligheidsuitrusting, inclusief 

ademhalingsbescherming.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel
6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures
Algemene maatregelen : Zorg voor een adequate ventilatie. Elk contact met de ogen en de huid vermijden. Evacueer de 

mensen uit de gevarenzone.

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen
Niet in de riolering of openbare wateren laten wegstromen.
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6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal
Reinigingsmethodes : Het gemorste product opvegen of opscheppen en plaatsen in een voor verwijdering geschikte 

bak of vat.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
BLOOTSTELLINGSGRENZEN EN PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMING.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag
7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren 
van de stof of het mengsel

: Niet gebruiken op plaatsen waar kinderen jonger dan 2 jaar verblijven. Eetwaren, daartoe 
bestemde grondstoffen en keukengerei afdekken tijdens de behandeling.  Niet toepassen in of 
op apparatuur bestemd voor de verwerking of bereiding van voedings- of genotmiddelen. Bij 
het strooien boven gezichtshoogte beschermend hoofddeksel en gezichtsmasker dragen. Bij 
professioneel gebruik (met poederverstuivers): bij het vullen van de strooiapparatuur en bij de 
toepassing beschermende kleding, handschoenen en stofmasker dragen. Bij het strooien 
boven gezichtshoogte beschermend hoofddeksel en gezichtsmasker dragen. Gezien de hoge 
aquatische toxiciteit van permethrin mag het preparaat niet gebruikt worden in de buurt van 
aquatische milieu’s.

Hygiënische maatregelen : Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. De handen en andere 
blootgestelde delen wassen met zachte zeep en water, alvorens te eten, drinken, roken of het 
werk te verlaten.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
Opslagvoorwaarden : Verwijderd houden van eet- en drinkwaren en van diervoeder. Opslaan in een droge, koele, 

goed geventileerde ruimte. Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming
8.1. Controleparameters
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling
 
Bescherming van de handen:

beschermende handschoenen

Bescherming van de ogen:

Bij het strooien boven gezichtshoogte beschermend hoofddeksel en gezichtsmasker dragen.

Huid en lichaam bescherming:

Draag geschikte beschermende kleding
 
Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen:

Stofmasker
 

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen
Fysische toestand : Vaste stof

 

Kleur : wit.
 

Geur : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Geurdrempelwaarde : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

pH : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Relatieve verdampingssnelheid (butylacetaat=1) : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Smeltpunt : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Vriespunt : Niet van toepassing
 

Kookpunt : Niet van toepassing
 

Vlampunt : Niet brandbaar
 

Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur : Niet brandbaar
 

Ontledingstemperatuur : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Ontvlambaarheid (vast,gas) : Het product is niet ontvlambaar
 

Dampspanning : Niet van toepassing
 

Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20 °C : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
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Relatieve dichtheid : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Oplosbaarheid : Water: < 0,1 %
 

Log Pow : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Viscositeit, kinematisch : Niet van toepassing
 

Viscositeit, dynamisch : Niet van toepassing
 

Ontploffingseigenschappen : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Oxiderende eigenschappen : Geen gegevens beschikbaar
 

Explosiegrenzen : Geen gegevens beschikbaar

9.2. Overige informatie
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit
10.1. Reactiviteit
Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit
Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties
Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden
Vermijd hoge temperaturen. Vochtigheid.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten
Bij onvolledige verbranding kan CO ontstaan. Vorming van toxische en irriterende gassen mogelijk.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie
11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten
Acute toxiciteit (oraal) : Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) : Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) : Niet ingedeeld

Permas-D 
LD50 oraal rat > 2000 mg/kg
LD50 dermaal konijn > 2000 mg/kg

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
LD50 oraal rat ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg
LD50 dermaal rat > 2000 mg/kg
LC50 inhalatie rat (Stof/Mist - mg/l/4u) > 23,5 mg/l/4u

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie : Niet ingedeeld
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Niet ingedeeld
Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid : Niet ingedeeld
Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen : Niet ingedeeld
Kankerverwekkendheid : Niet ingedeeld

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting : Niet ingedeeld

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld

Gevaar bij inademing : Niet ingedeeld
 

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie
12.1. Toxiciteit
Ecologie - algemeen : giftig voor bijen.
Ecologie - water : Vergiftig voor in het water levende organismen; kan in het aquatisch milieu op lange termijn 

schadelijke effecten veroorzaken.
Acute aquatische toxiciteit : Niet ingedeeld
Chronische aquatische toxiciteit : Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
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permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
LC50 vissen 1 0,0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h
EC50 Daphnia 1 0,00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h)
EC50 andere waterorganismen 1 > 1,13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h)

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
Log Pow 6,1 (20°C - pH 7)

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
Log Koc 25500 - 404400

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering
13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
Aanbevelingen voor afvoer van 
producten/verpakkingen

: Deze stof en de verpakking naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval brengen.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer
Overeenkomstig de eisen van ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR IMDG IATA
14.1. VN-nummer
3077 3077 3077
14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VASTE STOF, N.E.G. 
(Permethrin)

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin)

Environmentally hazardous substance, solid, 
n.o.s. (Permethrin)

Omschrijving vervoerdocument
UN 3077 MILIEUGEVAARLIJKE VASTE 
STOF, N.E.G. (Permethrin), 9, III

UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin), 9, 
III, MARINE POLLUTANT

UN 3077 Environmentally hazardous 
substance, solid, n.o.s. (Permethrin), 9, III

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)
9 9 9

 
14.4. Verpakkingsgroep
III III III
14.5. Milieugevaren
Milieugevaarlijk : Ja Milieugevaarlijk : Ja

Mariene verontreiniging : Ja
Milieugevaarlijk : Ja

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

- Landtransport
Classificeringscode (ADR) : M7 
Bijzondere bepaling (ADR) : 274, 335, 375, 601
Beperkte hoeveelheden (ADR) : 5kg
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (ADR) : E1
Verpakkingsinstructies (ADR) : P002, IBC08, LP02, R001
Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (ADR) : PP12, B3 
Bijzondere voorschriften voor gezamenlijke 
verpakking (ADR)

: MP10 
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Instructies voor transporttanks en 
bulkcontainers (ADR)

: T1, BK1, BK2, BK3

Bijzondere bepalingen voor transporttanks en 
bulkcontainers (ADR)

: TP33

Tankcode (ADR) : SGAV, LGBV
Voertuig voor vervoer van tanks : AT
Transportcategorie (ADR) : 3
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli 
(ADR)

: V13

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Los 
gestort (ADR)

: VC1, VC2 

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Laden, 
lossen en behandeling (ADR)

: CV13

Gevaarnummer (Kemler-nr.) : 90 
Oranje identificatiebord :

- Transport op open zee
Stuwage en verwerking (IMDG) : SW23

- Luchttransport
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

14.7. Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij Marpol en de IBC-code
Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving
15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften
De volgende beperkingen zijn van toepassing overeenkomstig annex XVII van Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH):

3. Vloeibare stoffen of mengsels die overeenkomstig Richtlijn 
1999/45/EG als gevaarlijk worden beschouwd of die voldoen aan de 
criteria van een of meer van de volgende gevarenklassen of 
categorieën van bijlage I bij Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

3(b) Stoffen of mengsels die voldoen aan de criteria voor een van de 
hierna vermelde gevarenklassen of -categorieën overeenkomstig 
bijlage I van EG-Verordening 1272/2008: Gevarenklassen 3.1 tot en 
met 3.6, 3.7 schadelijke effecten op de seksuele functie en de 
vruchtbaarheid of de ontwikkeling, 3.8 andere effecten dan een 
narcotische werking, 3.9 en 3.10

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

3(c) Stoffen of mengsels die voldoen aan de criteria voor een van de 
hierna vermelde gevarenklassen of -categorieën overeenkomstig 
bijlage I van EG-Verordening 1272/2008: Gevarenklasse 4.1

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

Bevat geen stoffen van de kandidaatslijst van REACH
Bevat geen enkele stof die in Bijlage XIV van REACH staat vermeld
 

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften
Toelatingsnummer: 2683B

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
 

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

 Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist) Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie:stof,nevel) Categorie 4
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Acute orale toxiciteit, Categorie 4
Aquatic Acute 1 Acuut gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 1
Aquatic Chronic 1 Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, Categorie 1
Skin Sens. 1 Huidsensibilisatie, Categorieën 1
H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.
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H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
H332 Schadelijk bij inademing.
H400 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen.
H410 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
EUH208 Bevat . Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

VIB EU (REACH bijlage II)

AFWIJZING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID  De informatie in dit blad werd verkregen van bronnen die, naar best weten, betrouwbaar zijn.  De informatie werd echter ter beschikking gesteld zonder 
enige garantie - direct geïmpliceerd - betreffende de correctheid.  De condities of methoden van hantering, opslag, gebruik of het afwerken van het produkt, liggen buiten onze controle en 
beheersing en kunnen eventueel ook buiten onze kennis liggen.  Om deze en ook om andere redenen, accepteren wij geen enkele aansprakelijkheid terwijl aansprakelijkheid voor verliezen, 
beschadiging of onkosten uitdrukkelijk worden afgewezen die op welk wijze dan ook, kunnen voortvloeien uit de hantering, de opslag, het gebruik of het afwerken en afdanken van het produkt
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens
1.1. Produktidentifikator
Produktform : Gemisch
Produktname : Permas-D

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen
Hauptverwendungskategorie : Verwendung durch Verbraucher,Gewerbliche Nutzung
Verwendung des Stoffes/des Gemischs : Insektizid

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar
1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

1.4. Notrufnummer

Land Organisation/Firma Anschrift Notrufnummer Anmerkung
Belgien Centre Anti-

Poisons/Antigifcentrum
c/o Hôpital Central de la Base - Reine 
Astrid

Rue Bruyn
B -1120 Brussels

+32 70 245 245

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren
2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]Gemische/Stoffe: SDB EU 2015: Gemäß Vorschrift (EU) 2015/830 (Anhang II der 
REACH-Verordnung)
Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 
1

H410 

Volltext der Gefahrenhinweise: Siehe Abschnitt 16

 

Schädliche physikalisch-chemische Wirkungen sowie schädliche Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Zusätzliche KennzeichnungZusätzlich anzugebende Einstufung(en) 
Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP) :

GHS09

Signalwort (CLP) : Achtung
Gefahrenhinweise (CLP) : H410 - Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.
Sicherheitshinweise (CLP) : P102 - Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.

P273 - Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.
P280 - Schutzhandschuhe tragen Schutzhandschuhe
P391 - Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen.
P501 - Inhalt/Behälter der Entsorgung gemäß lokalen Vorschriften zuführen

EUH Sätze : EUH208 - Enthält permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate(52645-53-1). Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937  Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu  Website: http://www.schippers.eu
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ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen
3.1. Stoffe
Nicht anwendbar

3.2. Gemische

Name Produktidentifikator % Einstufung gemäß 
Verordnung (EG) Nr. 
1272/2008 [CLP]

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

(CAS-Nr.) 52645-53-1
(EG-Nr.) 258-067-9
(EG Index-Nr.) 613-058-00-2

0,75 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist), 
H332
Skin Sens. 1, H317
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=1000)
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Wortlaut der H-Sätze: siehe unter Abschnitt 16
 

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen
4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen : Einatmen von Frischluft gewährleisten. Betroffene Person ausruhen lassen. Wenn Symptome 

auftreten, Arzt aufsuchen und und Verpackung bzw Etikett vorzeigen.
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Hautkontakt : Mit viel Wasser ausspülen oder duschen für 15 Minuten. Verunreinigte Kleidung und Schuhe 

ablegen. Wenn Symptome auftreten, Arzt aufsuchen und und Verpackung bzw Etikett 
vorzeigen.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Augenkontakt : Sofort und reichlich mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter spülen. Arzt konsultieren und Etikett oder Verpackung zeigen.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Verschlucken : Mund ausspülen. Artz konsultieren. Aktiv kohle im wasser trinken?. Sofort ärztlichen Rat 
einholen und Verpackung oder Etikett zeigen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Hinweis für den Arzt: Prähospital : symptomatische Behandlung. Wenden Sie sich an das Antigiftzentrum (Tel.: 070 245 245) zur weiteren 
Behandlung im Krankenhaus.

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung
5.1. Löschmittel
Geeignete Löschmittel : Trockenlöschpulver. Kohlendioxid. Schaum. Wassernebel.
Ungeeignete Löschmittel : Keinen starken Wasserstrahl benutzen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Brandgefahr : Nicht brennbar.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung
Löschanweisungen : Beim Bekämpfen von Chemikalienbränden Vorsicht walten lassen. Eindringen von 

Löschwasser in die Umwelt vermeiden (verhindern).
Schutz bei der Brandbekämpfung : Brandabschnitt nicht ohne ausreichende Schutzausrüstung, einschließlich Atemschutz 

betreten.

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung
6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren
Allgemeine Maßnahmen : Ausreichende Lüftung sicherstellen. Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden. Den 

Gefahrenbereich räumen lassen.

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen
Eindringen in Kanalisation und öffentliche Gewässer verhindern.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung
Reinigungsverfahren : Material in einen für die Entsorgung bereitgestellten Kontainer fegen oder schaufeln.
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6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
Expositionsbegrenzung und persönliche Schutzausrüstung.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung
7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung : Verwenden Sie nicht auf den Stellen wo Kinder unter zwei Jahren verbleiben. Nahrungsmittel, 

dazu bestimmte Rohstoffe, Küchenausrüstung und Aquarien abdecken während der 
Behandlung.  Nicht verwenden in oder auf Geräte für die Verwertung oder die Zubereitung von 
Nahrungs- oder Genussmitteln. Beim Streuen oberhalb der Gesichtshöhe einen Kopfschutz 
und eine Gesichtsmaske tragen. Aufgrund der hohen aquatischen Toxizität von Permethrin darf 
das Präparat nicht in der Nähe der aquatischen Umwelt verwendet werden.

Hygienemaßnahmen : Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Vor dem Essen, Trinken oder Rauchen und 
beim Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes die Hände und andere exponierte Körperstellen mit milder 
Seife und Wasser waschen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten
Lagerbedingungen : Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getränken und Futtermitteln fernhalten. In trockener, kühler, gut 

durchlüfteter Umgebung lagern. Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen
8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition
 
Handschutz:

Schutzhandschuhe

Augenschutz:

Beim Streuen oberhalb der Gesichtshöhe einen Kopfschutz und eine Gesichtsmaske tragen.

Haut- und Körperschutz:

Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen
 
Atemschutz:

Staubmaske
 

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften
9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
Aggregatzustand : Feststoff

 

Farbe : weiß.
 

Geruch : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Geruchsschwelle : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

pH-Wert : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Verdunstungsgrad (Butylacetat=1) : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Schmelzpunkt : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Gefrierpunkt : Nicht anwendbar
 

Siedepunkt : Nicht anwendbar
 

Flammpunkt : Nicht brennbar
 

Selbstentzündungstemperatur : Nicht brennbar
 

Zersetzungstemperatur : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Entzündlichkeit (fest, gasförmig) : Material ist nicht brennbar
 

Dampfdruck : Nicht anwendbar
 

Relative Dampfdichte bei 20 °C : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Relative Dichte : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Löslichkeit : Wasser: < 0,1 %
 

Log Pow : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Viskosität, kinematisch : Nicht anwendbar
 

Viskosität, dynamisch : Nicht anwendbar
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Explosive Eigenschaften : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Brandfördernde Eigenschaften : Keine Daten verfügbar
 

Explosionsgrenzen : Keine Daten verfügbar

9.2. Sonstige Angaben
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität
10.1. Reaktivität
Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

10.2. Chemische Stabilität
Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen
Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen sind keine gefährlichen Reaktionen bekannt.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen
Hohe Temperaturen vermeiden. Feuchtigkeit.

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte
Gefahrenbestimmende Gase möglich.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben
11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen
Akute Toxizität (Oral) : Nicht eingestuft
Akute Toxizität (Dermal) : Nicht eingestuft
Akute Toxizität (inhalativ) : Nicht eingestuft

Permas-D 
LD50 oral Ratte > 2000 mg/kg
LD50 Dermal Kaninchen > 2000 mg/kg

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
LD50 oral Ratte ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg
LD50 Dermal Ratte > 2000 mg/kg
LC50 Inhalation Ratte (Staub/Nebel - mg/l/4h) > 23,5 mg/l/4h

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Nicht eingestuft
Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung : Nicht eingestuft
Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut : Nicht eingestuft
Keimzell-Mutagenität : Nicht eingestuft
Karzinogenität : Nicht eingestuft

Reproduktionstoxizität : Nicht eingestuft

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei einmaliger 
Exposition

: Nicht eingestuft

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter 
Exposition

: Nicht eingestuft

Aspirationsgefahr : Nicht eingestuft
 

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben
12.1. Toxizität
Ökologie - Allgemein : giftig für Bienen.
Ökologie - Wasser : Giftig für Wasserorganismen, kann in Gewässern längerfristig schädliche Wirkungen haben.
Akute aquatische Toxizität : Nicht eingestuft
Chronische aquatische Toxizität : Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
LC50 Fische 1 0,0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h
EC50 Daphnia 1 0,00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h)
EC50 andere Wasserorganismen 1 > 1,13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h)
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12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
Log Pow 6,1 (20°C - pH 7)

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
Log Koc 25500 - 404400

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung
13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
Empfehlungen für die Produkt-/Verpackung-
Abfallentsorgung

: Dieses Produkt und seinen Behälter der Problemabfallentsorgung zuführen.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport
Entsprechend den Anforderungen von ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR IMDG IATA
14.1. UN-Nummer
3077 3077 3077
14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung
UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, FEST, 
N.A.G. (Permethrin)

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin)

Environmentally hazardous substance, solid, 
n.o.s. (Permethrin)

Eintragung in das Beförderungspapier
UN 3077 UMWELTGEFÄHRDENDER STOFF, 
FEST, N.A.G. (Permethrin), 9, III

UN 3077 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCE, SOLID, N.O.S. (Permethrin), 9, 
III, MARINE POLLUTANT

UN 3077 Environmentally hazardous 
substance, solid, n.o.s. (Permethrin), 9, III

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen
9 9 9

 
14.4. Verpackungsgruppe
III III III
14.5. Umweltgefahren
Umweltgefährlich : Ja Umweltgefährlich : Ja

Meeresschadstoff : Ja
Umweltgefährlich : Ja

Keine zusätzlichen Informationen verfügbar

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

- Landtransport
Klassifizierungscode (ADR) : M7 
Sonderbestimmung (ADR) : 274, 335, 375, 601
Begrenzte Mengen (ADR) : 5kg
Freigestellte Mengen (ADR) : E1
Verpackungsanweisungen (ADR) : P002, IBC08, LP02, R001
Sondervorschriften für die Verpackung (ADR) : PP12, B3 
Sondervorschriften für die Zusammenpackung 
(ADR)

: MP10 

Anweisungen für Tankfahrzeuge und 
Schüttgutcontainer (ADR)

: T1, BK1, BK2, BK3

Besondere Bestimmungen für Tankfahrzeuge 
und Schüttgutcontainer (ADR)

: TP33

Tankcodierung (ADR) : SGAV, LGBV
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Tanktransportfahrzeug : AT
Beförderungskategorie (ADR) : 3
Besondere Beförderungsbestimmungen  - 
Pakete (ADR)

: V13

Besondere Beförderungsbestimmungen - 
Schüttgut (ADR)

: VC1, VC2 

Besondere Bestimmungen für die Beförderung - 
Be-, Entladen und Handhabung  (ADR)

: CV13

Gefahr-Nr. (Kemlerzahl) : 90 
Orangefarbene Tafeln :

- Seeschiffstransport
Verstauung und Handhabung (IMDG) : SW23

- Lufttransport
Keine Daten verfügbar

14.7. Massengutbeförderung gemäß Anhang II des MARPOL-Übereinkommens und gemäß IBC-Code
Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften
15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen
Folgende Verwendungsbeschränkungen (Annex XVII) gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) sind anwendbar:

3. Flüssige Stoffe oder Gemische, die nach der Richtlinie 1999/45/EG 
als gefährlich gelten oder die Kriterien für eine der folgenden in Anhang 
I der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 dargelegten Gefahrenklassen 
oder -kategorien erfüllen

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

3(b) Gefahrenklassen 3.1 bis 3.6, 3.7 Beeinträchtigung der 
Sexualfunktion und Fruchtbarkeit sowie der Entwicklung, 3.8 
ausgenommen narkotisierende Wirkungen, 3.9 und 3.10

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

3(c) Stoffe oder Gemische, die den Kriterien einer der nachstehenden 
Gefahrenstufen oder -kategorien gemäß Anhang I der Verordnung (EG) 
Nr. 1272/2008 entsprechen: Gefahrenklasse 4.1

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

Enthält keinen REACH-Kandidatenstoff
Enthält keinen in REACH-Anhang  XIV gelisteten Stoff
 

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften
Zulassungsnummer: 2683B

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar
 

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

 Vollständiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze:
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist) Akute Toxizität (Inhalativ: Staub, Nebel) Kategorie 4
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Akute Toxizität (oral), Kategorie 4
Aquatic Acute 1 Akut gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1
Aquatic Chronic 1 Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1
Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilisierung der Haut, Kategorie 1
H302 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.
H317 Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.
H332 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Einatmen.
H400 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen.
H410 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.
EUH208 Enthält . Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

DE - Permas-D 20



Permas-D
Sicherheitsdatenblatt
entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

14/02/2018 DE (Deutsch) 7/7

SDB EU (REACH Anhang II)

ABLEHNUNG DER HAFTUNG  Wir haben die in diesem Datenblatt enthaltenen Informationen von Quellen bezogen, die wir für zuverlässig halten.  Die Richtigkeit der ausdrücklichen oder 
konkludenten Information kann nicht gewährleistet werden.  Die Bedingungen oder Methoden der Handhabung, Lagerung, Benutzung oder Entsorgung des Produkts entziehen sich unserer 
Kontrolle und eventuell auch unseren Kenntnissen.  Aus diesen und anderen Gründen übernehmen wir keine Verantwortung und lehnen ausdrücklich Haftung für Verlust, Schaden oder Kosten ab, 
die aus der Handhabung, Lagerung, Verwendung oder Entsorgung des Produkts entstehen könnten oder damit in irgendeiner Weise verbunden sind. Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde für dieses 
Produkt erstellt und darf nur für dieses verwendet werden. Wird das Produkt als Bestandteil eines anderen Produkts verwendet, gelten die im Datenblatt angegebenen Informationen möglicherweise 
nicht.
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise
1.1. Identificateur de produit
Forme du produit : Mélange
Nom du produit : Permas-D

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes
Catégorie d'usage principal : Utilisation par les consommateurs,Utilisation professionnelle
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Insecticide

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Pays Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d'urgence Commentaire
Belgique Centre Anti-

Poisons/Antigifcentrum
c/o Hôpital Central de la Base - Reine 
Astrid

Rue Bruyn
B -1120 Brussels

+32 70 245 245

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers
2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]Mélanges/Substances: SDS EU 2015: Selon le Règlement (UE) 2015/830 (Annexe 
II de REACH)
Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique — 
Danger chronique, Catégorie 1

H410 

Texte intégral des mentions H : voir section 16

 

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] Extra étiquetage à afficherExtra classification(s) à afficher 
Pictogrammes de danger (CLP) :

GHS09

Mention d'avertissement (CLP) : Attention
Mentions de danger (CLP) : H410 - Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.
Conseils de prudence (CLP) : P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

P273 - Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.
P280 - Porter des gants de protection.
P391 - Recueillir le produit répandu.
P501 - Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans une déchetterie conformément à la réglementation 
locale.

Phrases EUH : EUH208 - Contient permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate(52645-53-1). Peut produire une réaction allergique.

2.3. Autres dangers
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu
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RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
3.1. Substances
Non applicable

3.2. Mélanges

Nom Identificateur de produit % Classification selon le 
règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 
[CLP]

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

(N° CAS) 52645-53-1
(N° CE) 258-067-9
(N° Index) 613-058-00-2

0,75 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist), 
H332
Skin Sens. 1, H317
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=1000)
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Texte complet des phrases H: voir section 16
 

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours
4.1. Description des premiers secours
Premiers soins après inhalation : Faire respirer de l'air frais. Mettre la victime au repos. En cas de symptômes, consulter un 

médecin et lui montrer l’étiquette ou l’emballage.
Premiers soins après contact avec la peau : Rincer abondamment à l’eau ou prendre une douche pendant 15 minutes. Enlever entre-temps 

les chaussures et les vêtements contaminés. En cas de symptômes, consulter un médecin et 
lui montrer l’étiquette ou l’emballage.

Premiers soins après contact oculaire : Rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant 10 minutes. Ne pas faire couler l'eau vers l'oeil non 
atteint. porteurs de lentilles de contact: enlever si possible les lentilles de contact, puis rincer. 
Consulter un médecin et lui montrer l'emballage ou l'étiquette.

Premiers soins après ingestion : Rincer la bouche. Consulter le Centre Antipoisons pour savoir si la prise d'une suspension de 
charbon de bois dans l'eau est indiquée. Consulter immédiatement un médecin et lui montrer 
l’emballage ou l’étiquette.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Indications pour le médecin: prise en charge: traitement symptomatique. Consulter le Centre Antipoisons pour (Tel.: 070 245 245) le traitement en 
milieu hospitalier.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie
5.1. Moyens d’extinction
Moyens d'extinction appropriés : Poudre sèche. Dioxyde de carbone. Mousse. Brouillard d'eau.
Agents d'extinction non appropriés : Ne pas utiliser un fort courant d'eau.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Danger d'incendie : Ininflammable.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers
Instructions de lutte contre l'incendie : Soyez prudent lors du combat de tout incendie de produits chimiques. Eviter que les eaux 

usées de lutte contre l'incendie contaminent l'environnement.
Protection en cas d'incendie : Ne pas pénétrer dans la zone de feu sans équipement de protection, y compris une protection 

respiratoire.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle
6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence
Mesures générales : Assurer une ventilation convenable. Éviter tout contact avec les yeux et la peau. Faire évacuer 

la zone dangereuse.

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement
Eviter la pénétration dans les égouts et les eaux potables.
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6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Procédés de nettoyage : Balayer ou recueillir le produit déversé et le mettre dans un récipient approprié pour 

élimination.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques
Contrôle de l'exposition/protection individuelle.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage
7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation 
sans danger

: Ne pas utiliser aux endroits où séjournent des enfants de moins de 2 ans. Couvrir les aliments, 
matières premières et batterie de cuisine pendant le traitement.  Ne pas appliquer dans les 
machines destinées à la fabrication des aliments, condiments, etc. Lors de l’épandage au-
dessus de la hauteur du visage porter un chapeau protecteur et un masque pour le visage. En 
cas d’utilisation professionnelle (avec une poudreuse): lors du remplissage de l’appareil 
d’épandage et lors de l’application, porter un vêtement de protection, des gants et un masque à 
poussières; lors de l’épandage au-dessus de la hauteur du visage porter un chapeau 
protecteur et un masque pour le visage. Dû la haute toxicité pour la vie aquatique de la 
perméthrine, le produit ne peut être utilisé à proximité des environnements aquatiques.

Mesures d'hygiène : Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains et toute autre 
zone exposée avec un savon doux et de l'eau, avant de manger, de boire, de fumer, et avant 
de quitter le travail.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
Conditions de stockage : Conserver à l'écart des aliments et boissons, y compris ceux pour animaux. Conserver dans un 

endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé. Conserver hors de portée des enfants.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle
8.1. Paramètres de contrôle
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition
 
Protection des mains:

des gants de protection

Protection oculaire:

Lors de l'épandage au-dessus de la hauteur du vissage porter un chapeau protecteur et un masque pour le visage.

Protection de la peau et du corps:

Porter un vêtement de protection approprié
 
Protection des voies respiratoires:

Masque antipoussière
 

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques
9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
État physique : Solide

 

Couleur : blanc.
 

Odeur : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Seuil olfactif : Aucune donnée disponible
 

pH : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Vitesse d'évaporation relative  (l'acétate 
butylique=1)

: Aucune donnée disponible
 

Point de fusion : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Point de congélation : Sans objet
 

Point d'ébullition : Non applicable
 

Point d'éclair : Ininflammable
 

Température d'auto-inflammation : Non combustible
 

Température de décomposition : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) : Le produit n'est pas inflammable
 

Pression de vapeur : Sans objet
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Densité relative de vapeur à 20 °C : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Densité relative : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Solubilité : Eau: < 0,1 %
 

Log Pow : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Viscosité, cinématique : Sans objet
 

Viscosité, dynamique : Sans objet
 

Propriétés explosives : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Propriétés comburantes : Aucune donnée disponible
 

Limites d'explosivité : Aucune donnée disponible

9.2. Autres informations
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité
10.1. Réactivité
Stable dans les conditions normales.

10.2. Stabilité chimique
Stable dans les conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d'emploi.

10.4. Conditions à éviter
Eviter les températures élevées. Humidité.

10.5. Matières incompatibles
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux
CO; formation des gaz toxiques et irritants possible.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques
11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques
Toxicité aiguë (orale) : Non classé
Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) : Non classé
Toxicité aiguë (inhalation) : Non classé

Permas-D 
DL50 orale rat > 2000 mg/kg
DL50 cutanée lapin > 2000 mg/kg

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
DL50 orale rat ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg
DL50 cutanée rat > 2000 mg/kg
CL50 inhalation rat (Brouillard/Poussière - 
mg/l/4h)

> 23,5 mg/l/4h

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Non classé
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Non classé
Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé
Cancérogénicité : Non classé

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(exposition unique)

: Non classé

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(exposition répétée)

: Non classé

Danger par aspiration : Non classé
 

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques
12.1. Toxicité
Ecologie - général : toxique pour les abeilles.
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Ecologie - eau : Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, peut entraîner des effets néfastes à long terme pour 
l'environnement aquatique.

Toxicité aquatique aiguë : Non classé
Toxicité chronique pour le milieu aquatique : Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
CL50 poisson 1 0,0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h
CE50 Daphnie 1 0,00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h)
CE50 autres organismes aquatiques 1 > 1,13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h)

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
Log Pow 6,1 (20°C - pH 7)

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1)
Log Koc 25500 - 404400

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.6. Autres effets néfastes
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination
13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets
Recommandations pour le traitement du 
produit/emballage

: Éliminer ce produit et son récipient dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux ou 
spéciaux.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport
Conformément aux exigences de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR IMDG IATA
14.1. Numéro ONU
3077 3077 3077
14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l'ONU
MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE 
DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, SOLIDE, N.S.A. 
(Permethrin)

MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU POINT DE VUE 
DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, SOLIDE, N.S.A. 
(Permethrin)

Environmentally hazardous substance, solid, 
n.o.s. (Permethrin)

Description document de transport
UN 3077 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU 
POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 
SOLIDE, N.S.A. (Permethrin), 9, III

UN 3077 MATIÈRE DANGEREUSE DU 
POINT DE VUE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT, 
SOLIDE, N.S.A. (Permethrin), 9, III, 
POLLUANT MARIN

UN 3077 Environmentally hazardous 
substance, solid, n.o.s. (Permethrin), 9, III

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
9 9 9

 
14.4. Groupe d’emballage
III III III
14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement
Dangereux pour l'environnement : Oui Dangereux pour l'environnement : Oui

Polluant marin : Oui
Dangereux pour l'environnement : Oui

Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur

- Transport par voie terrestre
Code de classification (ADR) : M7 
Dispositions spéciales (ADR) : 274, 335, 375, 601
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Quantités limitées (ADR) : 5kg
Quantités exceptées (ADR) : E1
Instructions d'emballage (ADR) : P002, IBC08, LP02, R001
Dispositions spéciales d'emballage (ADR) : PP12, B3 
Dispositions particulières relatives à l‘emballage 
en commun (ADR)

: MP10 

Instructions pour citernes mobiles et conteneurs 
pour vrac (ADR)

: T1, BK1, BK2, BK3

Dispositions spéciales pour citernes mobiles et 
conteneurs pour vrac (ADR)

: TP33

Code-citerne (ADR) : SGAV, LGBV
Véhicule pour le transport en citerne : AT
Catégorie de transport (ADR) : 3
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Colis 
(ADR)

: V13

Dispositions spéciales de transport - Vrac (ADR) : VC1, VC2 
Dispositions spéciales de transport - 
Chargement, déchargement et manutention 
(ADR)

: CV13

Danger n° (code Kemler) : 90 
Panneaux oranges :

- Transport maritime
Arrimage et manutention (Code IMDG) : SW23

- Transport aérien
Aucune donnée disponible

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément à l'annexe II de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC
Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation
15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d’environnement

15.1.1. Réglementations UE
Les restrictions suivantes sont applicables selon l'annexe XVII du Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH):

3. Substances ou mélanges liquides qui sont considérés comme 
dangereux au sens de la directive 1999/45/CE ou qui répondent aux 
critères pour une des classes ou catégories de danger ci-après, visées 
à l'annexe I du règlement (CE) no 1272/2008

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

3(b) Substances ou mélanges qui répondent aux critères pour une des 
classes ou catégories de danger ci-après, visées à l'annexe I du 
règlement (CE) n o 1272/2008: Classes de danger 3.1 à 3.6, 3.7 effets 
néfastes sur la fonction sexuelle et la fertilité ou sur le développement, 
3.8 effets autres que les effets narcotiques, 3.9 et 3.10

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

3(c) Substances ou mélanges qui répondent aux critères pour une des 
classes ou catégories de danger ci-après, visées à l'annexe I du 
règlement (CE) n o 1272/2008: Classe de danger 4.1

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

Ne contient aucune substance de la liste candidate REACH
Ne contient aucune substance listée à l'Annexe XIV de REACH
 

15.1.2. Directives nationales
Numéro d’autorisation: 2683B

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique
Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles
 

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

 Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:
Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist) Toxicité aiguë (inhalation:poussière,brouillard) Catégorie 4
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Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Toxicité aiguë (par voie orale), Catégorie 4
Aquatic Acute 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique — Danger aigu, Catégorie 1
Aquatic Chronic 1 Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique — Danger chronique, Catégorie 1
Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilisation cutanée, Catégorie 1
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H332 Nocif par inhalation.
H400 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.
H410 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.
EUH208 Contient . Peut produire une réaction allergique.

FDS UE (Annexe II REACH)

DENEGATION DE RESPONSABILITE Les informations contenues dans cette fiche proviennent de sources que nous considérons être dignes de foi. Néanmoins, elles sont fournies sans aucune 
garantie, expresse ou tacite, de leur exactitude. Les conditions ou méthodes de manutention, stockage, utilisation ou élimination du produit sont hors de notre contrôle et peuvent ne pas être du 
ressort de nos compétences. C'est pour ces raisons entre autres que nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de perte, dommage ou frais occasionnés par ou liés d'une manière quelconque à la 
manutention, au stockage, à l'utilisation ou à l'élimination du produit. Cette FDS a été rédigée et doit être utilisée uniquement pour ce produit. Si le produit est utilisé en tant que composant d'un 
autre produit, les informations s'y trouvant peuvent ne pas être applicables
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SAFETY DATA SHEET 
Permas-D 5 kg 

Versione: 2309201/001  
Data: 05/05/2015 

1. Identificazione della sostanza/preparato e della società/impresa  
 
Nome commerciale    Permas-D 5 kg 
 
Produttore/fornitore:    Schippers Europe B.V.,  

Rond Deel 12  
   5531 AH Bladel ,  The Netherlands            

      Bladel:  0031 (0) 497-339771 
Europe: 0031 (0) 497-382017 
contact.nl@schippers.eu 
 

2. Identificazione dei pericoli  
 
2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela 
Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Aquatic Acute 1      H400 
Aquatic Chronic 1     H410 
 
Testo integrale delle frasi H: vedere la sezione 16 
 
Effetti avversi fisicochimici, per la salute umana e per l’ambiente 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta 
Etichettatura secondo la regolamento CE n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Pittogrammi di pericoli (CLP)    : 
 
 
 

 
        GHS09 

 
Avvertenza (CLP)     : Attenzione 
 
Indicazioni di pericolo (CLP)   : H410 - Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici con 

effetti di lunga durata 
 
Consigli di prudenza (CLP)    : P102 - Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini 

P273 - Non disperdere nell'ambiente 
P280 - Indossare guanti 
P391 - Raccogliere il materiale fuoriuscito 
P501 - Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in ... 
 

Frasi EUH   : EUH208 - Contiene permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 
3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate(52645-53-1). Può 
provocare una reazione allergica 

Etichettatura non applicabile 
 
2.3. Altri pericoli 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
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3. Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti 
 
3.1. Sostanza 
Non applicabile 
 
3.2. Miscela 
Nome Identificatore del prodotto % Classificazione secondo la 

direttiva 67/548/CEE 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-
(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(Numero CAS) 52645-53-1 
(Numero CE) 258-067-9 
(Numero indice EU) 613-058-
00-2 

0,75 Xn; R20/22 
R43 
N; R50/53 

Nome Identificatore del prodotto Limiti di concentrazione specifici 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-
(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(Numero CAS) 52645-53-1 
(Numero CE) 258-067-9 
(Numero indice EU) 613-058-
00-2 

 

(0,00025 =< C < 0,0025) R52/53 
(0,0025 =< C < 0,025) N;R51/53 
(C >= 0,025) N;R50/53 

Nome Identificatore del prodotto % Classificazione secondo il 
regolamento (CE) n. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-
(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(Numero CAS) 52645-53-1 
(Numero CE) 258-067-9 
(Numero indice EU) 613-058-
00-2 

0,75 Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Skin Sens. 1, H317 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=1000) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 
(M=1000) 

Testo integrale delle frasi R e H : vedere la sezione 16 
 

4. Misure di pronto soccorso 

 
4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso 
Misure di primo soccorso in caso di inalazione  : Far respirare aria fresca. Mettere la vittima a riposo. Se 

si manifestano effetti negativi, consultare un medico. 
 
Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto : Lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua 
cutaneo      sapone. Se si manifestano effetti negativi, consultare un  

medico. 
 

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto con : Lavare con acqua corrente per diversi minuti tenendo le 
gli occhi      palpebre ben aperte e consultare il medico. 
 
Misure di primo soccorso in caso di ingestione  : Sciacquare la bocca. NON provocare il vomito. 

Consultare immediatamente un medico. 
 
4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti 
speciali 
Trattamento sintomatico. 
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SAFETY DATA SHEET 
Permas-D 5 kg 

Versione: 2309201/001  
Data: 05/05/2015 

5. Misure antincendio 

 
5.1. Mezzi di estinzione 
Mezzi di estinzione idonei   : Polvere secca. Anidride carbonica. Schiuma. 

Nebulizzazione idrica. 
 
Mezzi di estinzione non idoneii    : Non utilizzare un getto compatto di acqua. 
 
5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi 
Istruzioni per l'estinzione   : Cautela in caso di incendio chimico. Evitare 

l'immissione nell'ambiente di acqua utilizzata 
nell'estinzione dell'incendio. 
 

Protezione durante la lotta antincendio   : Non introdursi nell'area dell'incendio privi dell'adeguato 
equipaggiamento protettivo, comprendente gli 
autorespiratori. 

 

6. Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale 
 
6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza 
Misure di carattere generale   : Assicurare una adeguata ventilazione. Evitare il contatto 

con la pelle e gli occhi. 
 
6.1.1. Per chi non interviene direttamente 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
6.1.2. Per chi interviene direttamente 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
6.2. Precauzioni ambientali 
Evitare l'immissione nella rete fognaria e nelle acque pubbliche. 
 
6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica 
Metodi di pulizia   : Raccogliere i versamenti in un recipiente adeguato alla 

messa ai rifiuti. Evitare la produzione di polvere. 
 
6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni 
Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale. 
 

7. Manipolazione e immagazzinamento 

 
7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura 
Misure di igiene   : Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante l’uso. 

Lavare le mani e altre aree della Pelle esposte alla 
sostanza con sapone neutro ed acqua prima di 
mangiare, bere, fumare e quando si lascia il luogo di 
lavoro. 
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7.2. Condizioni per l’immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità 
Condizioni per lo stoccaggio   : Conservare lontano da alimenti o mangimi e da 

bevande. Conservare in un luogo asciutto, fresco e ben 
ventilato. Conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
Conservare soltanto nel recipiente originale. Conservare 
il recipiente ben chiuso. 

 
7.3. Usi finali specifici 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 

8. Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale 
 
8.1. Parametri di controllo 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione 
Protezione delle mani     : guanti 
Protezione degli occhi   : In caso di produzione eccessiva di polvere, indossare 

degli occhiali 
Protezione della pelle e del corpo   : Usare indumenti protettivi adatti 
Protezione respiratoria     : Maschera antipolvere 
 

9. Proprietà fisiche e chimiche 
 
9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali 
 
Stato fisico      : Solido 
Colore       : bianco. 
Odore       : Dati non disponibili 
Soglia olfattiva      : Dati non disponibili 
pH       : Dati non disponibili 
Velocità d'evaporazione relativa (acetato  : Dati non disponibili 
butilico=1) 
Punto di fusione      : Dati non disponibili 
Punto di congelamento     : Non applicabile 
Punto di ebolizione     : Non applicabile 
Punto di infiammabilità     : Non infiammabile 
Temperatura di autoaccensione    : Non combustibile 
Temperatura di decomposizione    : Dati non disponibili 
Infiammabilità (solidi, gas)    : Il prodotto non è fiammabile 
Tensione di vapore     : Non applicabile 
Densità relativa di vapore a 20 °C   : Dati non disponibili 
Densità relativa      : Dati non disponibili 
Solubilità      : Acqua: < 0,1 % 
Log Pow      : Dati non disponibili 
Viscosità cinematica     : Non applicabile 
Viscosità dinamica     : Non specificamente applicabile 
Proprietà esplosive     : Dati non disponibili 
Proprietà ossidanti     : Dati non disponibili 
Limiti di infiammabilità o esplosività   : Dati non disponibili 
 
9.2. Altre informazioni 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
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10. Stabilità e reattività 
 
10.1. Reattività 
Il prodotto è stabile alle normali condizioni di manipolazione e stoccaggio. 
 
10.2. Stabilità chimica 
Il prodotto è stabile alle normali condizioni di manipolazione e stoccaggio. 
 
10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose 
Nessuna conoscenza di reazioni pericolose nelle normali condizioni d'uso. 
 
10.4. Condizioni da evitare 
Umidità. 
 
10.5. Materiali incompatibili 
Nessuno noto. 
 
10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 

11. Informazioni tossicologiche 
 
11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici 
Tossicità acuta     : Non classificato 

Permas-D 

DL50 orale ratto > 2000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutaneo coniglio > 2000 mg/kg 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

DL50 orale ratto ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg 

DL50 cutaneo ratto > 2000 mg/kg 

CL50 inalazione ratto (mg/l) > 

LC50 inalazione ratto (Polvere/Nebbie - mg/l/4h) > 23,5 mg/l/4h 

 
Corrosione/irritazione cutanea    : Non classificato 
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni oculari gravi  : Non classificato 
Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea   : Non classificato 
Mutagenicità delle cellule germinali   : Non classificato 
Cancerogenicità     : Non classificato 
Tossicità riproduttiva     : Non classificato 
Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio  : Non classificato 
(esposizione singola) 
Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio  : Non classificato 
(esposizione ripetuta) 
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione    : Non classificato 
 

12. Informazioni ecologiche 

 
12.1. Tossicità 
Ecologia - acqua  : Tossico per gli organismi acquatici, può provocare a 

lungo termine effetti negativi per l'ambiente acquatico. 
 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

CL50 pesci 1 0,0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h 

CE50 Daphnia 1 0,00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h) 

CE50 altri organismi acquatici 1 > 1,13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h) 
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12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Pow 6,1 (20°C - pH 7) 

 
12.4. Mobilità nel suolo 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Koc 25500 - 404400 

 
12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
12.6. Altri effetti avversi 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 

13. Considerazioni sullo smaltimento 
 
13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti 
Raccomandazioni per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti  : Smaltire questo materiale e i relativi contenitori in un 

punto di raccolta rifiuti pericolosi o speciali. 
 

14. Informazioni sul trasporto 
 
Secondo i requisiti di ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 
 
14.1. Numero ONU 
Numero ONU (ADR)     : 3077 
Numero ONU (IMDG)     : 3077 
Numero ONU (IATA)     : 3077 
Numero ONU (ADN)     : Non applicabile 
Numero ONU (RID)     : 3077 
 
14.2. Nome di spedizione dell’ONU 
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADR)   : MATERIA PERICOLOSA DAL PUNTO DI VISTA 

DELL'AMBIENTE, SOLIDA, N.A.S. 
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IMDG)  : Non applicabile 
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (IATA)   : Non applicabile 
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (ADN)   : Non applicabile 
Designazione ufficiale di trasporto (RID)   : Non applicabile 
Descrizione del documento di trasporto (ADR)  : UN 3077 MATERIA PERICOLOSA DAL PUNTO DI 

VISTA DELL'AMBIENTE, SOLIDA, N.A.S. (Permethrin), 9, 
III, (E) 

Descrizione del documento di trasporto (IMDG)  : UN 3077, 9, III 
 
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto 
ADR 
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADR)  : 9 
Etichette di pericolo (ADR)    : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
 

IT - Permas-D 34



 

 

 

 

      7 

 

SAFETY DATA SHEET 
Permas-D 5 kg 

Versione: 2309201/001  
Data: 05/05/2015 

IMDG 
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IMDG)  : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
IATA 
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (IATA)  : 9 
 
ADN 
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (ADN)  : Non applicabile 
 
RID 
Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto (RID)  : 9 
Etichette di pericolo (RID)    : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio 
Gruppo di imballaggio (ADR)    : III 
Gruppo di imballaggio (IMDG)    : III 
Gruppo di imballaggio (IATA)    : Non applicabile 
Gruppo di imballaggio (ADN)    : Non applicabile 
Gruppo di imballaggio (RID)    : Non applicabile 
 
14.5. Pericoli per l'ambiente 
Pericoloso per l'ambiente    : Si 
Inquinante marino     : No 
Altre informazioni     : Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 
14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori 
 
14.6.1. Trasporto via terra 
Codice di classificazione (ADR)    : M7 
Quantità limitate (ADR)     : 5kg 
Quantità esenti (ADR)     : E1 
Veicolo per il trasporto in cisterna   : AT 
Categoria di trasporto (ADR)    : 3 
N° pericolo (n°. Kemler)     : 90 
Pannello arancione     : 
 
 
 
 
Codice restrizione galleria (ADR)    : E 
Codice EAC      : 2Z 
 
14.6.2. Trasporto via mare 
14.6.3. Trasporto aereo 
 
14.6.4. Trasporto fluviale 
Trasporto proibito (ADN)    : No 
Non soggetto all'ADN     : No 
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14.6.5. Trasporto per ferrovia 
Trasporto proibito (RID)     : No 
 
14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo l'allegato II di Marpol 73/78 e il codice IBC 
Non applicabile 
 

15. Informazioni sulla regolamentazione 
 
15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela 
15.1.1. Normative UE 
Le seguenti restrizioni si applicano ai sensi dell'allegato XVII del regolamento (CE) N. 1907/2006 (REACH): 

3. Le sostanze o le miscele liquide che sono ritenute 
pericolose ai sensi della direttiva 1999/45/CE o che 
corrispondono ai criteri relativi a una delle seguenti 
classi o categorie di pericolo di cui all'allegato I del 
regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

3.b. Classi di pericolo da 3.1 a 3.6, 3.7 effetti 
nocivi sulla funzione sessuale e la fertilità o sullo 
sviluppo, 3.8 effetti diversi dagli effetti narcotici, 3.9 
e 3.10 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

3.c. Classe di pericolo 4.1 Permas-D - permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)- 2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

Non contiene sostanze candidate REACH 
Non contiene nessuna sostanza elencata all'allegato XIV del REACH 
 
15.1.2. Norme nazionali 
Germania 
Classe di pericolo per le acque (WGK)   : 2 - Inquinante per l'acqua 
 
15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 
 

16. Altre informazioni 
 
Testo delle frasi R, H e EUH: 

Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation) Tossicità acuta in caso di inalazione, categoria 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Tossicità acuta (per via orale), categoria 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Pericoloso per l'ambiente acquatico — Pericolo acuto, 
categoria 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Pericoloso per l'ambiente acquatico — Pericolo cronico, 
categoria 1 

Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilizzazione della pelle, categoria 1 

H302 Nocivo se ingerito 

H317 Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea 

H332 Nocivo se inalato 

H400 Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici 

H410 Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga 
durata 

EUH208 Contiene . Può provocare una reazione allergica 

R20/22 Nocivo per inalazione e ingestione 

R43 Può provocare sensibilizzazione per contatto con la pelle 

R50/53 Altamente tossico per gli organismi acquatici, può provocare 
a lungo termine effetti negativi per l'ambiente acquatico 

N Pericoloso per l'ambiente 

Xn Nocivo 
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PELSIS SDS EU 
 
DECLINAZIONE DELLA RESPONSABILITA' Le informazioni contenute nella presente SDS sono state ottenute 
da fonti ritenute affidabili. Tuttavia, le informazioni sono fornite senza alcuna garanzia, espressa o implicita, 
relativa alla loro correttezza. Le condizioni o metodi di manipolazione, conservazione, uso o smaltimento del 
prodotto sono al di fuori del nostro controllo e al di là della nostra esperienza. Per questa ed altre ragioni, 
non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità per predite, danni o spese in qualsiasi modo derivanti alla 
manutenzione, conservazione, uso o eliminazione del prodotto. Questa SDS è stata preparata per questo 
prodotto e deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente per esso. Se il prodotto viene usato come componente di un 
altro prodotto, questa SDS non può essere applicata 
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SAFETY DATA SHEET 
Permas-D 5 kg  

Versión: 2309201/001  
Fecha de revisión: 05/05/2015 

1. identificación de la sustancia o preparado y de la sociedad o empresa 
 
Nombre del producto:   Permas-D 5 kg 
 
Fabricante:     Schippers Europe B.V. 

Rond Deel 12  
5531 AH Bladel , The Netherlands          

     Tél.: 0031 (0) 497-382017 
     Fax: 0031 (0) 497-382096 

contact.nl@schippers.eu  
 

2. composición/información sobre los componentes 
 
2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla 
Clasificación según reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
 Aquatic Acute 1    H400 
Aquatic Chronic 1    H410 
 
Texto completo de las frases H: ver sección 16 
 
Efectos adversos fisicoquímicos, para la salud humana y el medio ambiente 
No se dispone de más información 
 
2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta 
Etiquetado según el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Pictogramas de peligro (CLP)   : 
 
 
 
 

        GHS09 
 
Palabra de advertencia (CLP)   : Atención 
Indicaciones de peligro (CLP)  : H410 - Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos 

nocivos duraderos 
Consejos de prudencia (CLP)   : P102 - Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños 

P273 - Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente 
P280 - Llevar guantes de protección 
P391 - Recoger el vertido 
P501 - Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en ... 
 

EUH frase  : EUH208 - Contiene permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate(52645-53-
1). Puede provocar una reacción alérgica 

Etiquetado no aplicable 
 
2.3. Otros peligros 
No se dispone de más información 
 

3. identificación de los peligros 

 
3.1. Sustancia 
No aplicable 
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SAFETY DATA SHEET 
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Versión: 2309201/001  
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3.2. Mezcla 
Nombre Identificador del producto % Clasificación según la 

directiva 67/548/CEE 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(N° CAS) 52645-53-1 
(N° CE) 258-067-9 
(N° Índice) 613-058-00-2 

0,75 Xn; R20/22 
R43 
N; R50/53 

Nombre Identificador del producto Límites de concentración específicos 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(N° CAS) 52645-53-1 
(N° CE) 258-067-9 
(N° Índice) 613-058-00-2 

(0,00025 =< C < 0,0025) R52/53 
(0,0025 =< C < 0,025) N;R51/53 
(C >= 0,025) N;R50/53 

Nombre Identificador del producto % Clasificación según 
reglamento (UE) No. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(N° CAS) 52645-53-1 
(N° CE) 258-067-9 
(N° Índice) 613-058-00-2 

0,75 Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Skin Sens. 1, H317 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 
(M=1000) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 
(M=1000) 

 
 

4. primeros auxilios 
 
4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios 
 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de  : Hacer respirar aire fresco. Colocar a la víctima en  
inhalación     reposo. Solicite atención médica si se prolonga el  

malestar. 
 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de  : Lavar inmediatamente con agua jabonosa abundante. 
contacto con la piel    Solicite atención médica si se prolonga el malestar. 
 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de  : Lavar con agua durante varios minutos separando los 
contacto con los ojos    párpados y consultar a un médico. 
 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de  : Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el vómito. Consulte 
ingestión     inmediatamente un médico. 
 
4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados 
No se dispone de más información 
 
4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse 
inmediatamente 
Tratamiento sintomático. 
 

5. medidas de lucha contra incendios; 
 
5.1. Medios de extinción 
Medios de extinción apropiados   : Polvo seco. Dióxido de carbono. Espuma. Niebla de 

agua. 
Medios de extinción no apropiados   : No utilizar flujos de agua potentes. 
 
5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla 
No se dispone de más información 
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5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios 
Instrucciones para extinción de incendio   : Sea prudente a la hora de extinguir cualquier incendio 

de productos químicos. Evitar que las aguas residuales 
de extinción de incendios contaminen el medio ambiente. 

 
Protección durante la extinción de incendios  : No entrar en la zona de fuego sin el equipo de 

protección adecuado, incluida la protección respiratoria. 
 

6. medidas que deban tomarse en caso de vertido accidental; 
 
6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia 
Medidas generales   : Garantizar una ventilación adecuada. Evitar el contacto 

con la piel y los ojos. 
 
6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia 
No se dispone de más información 
 
6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia 
No se dispone de más información 
 
6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente 
Evitar la penetración en alcantarillas y aguas potables. 
 
6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza 
Procedimientos de limpieza   : Barrer o recuperar el producto derramado y verterlo en 

un recipiente apropiado para su eliminación. Evitar la 
producción de polvo. 

 
6.4. Referencia a otras secciones 
Control de exposición/protección individual;. 
 

7. manipulación y almacenamiento 

 
7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura 
Medidas de higiene   : No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. 

Lavarse las manos y otras zonas expuestas con un jabón 
suave y con agua antes de comer, beber y fumar o de 
abandonar el trabajo. 

 
7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades 
Condiciones de almacenamiento   : Manténgase lejos de alimentos, bebidas y piensos. 

Manténgase en un lugar seco, fresco y bien ventilado. 
Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Consérvese 
únicamente en el recipiente de origen. Manténgase el 
recipiente bien cerrado. 

 
7.3. Usos específicos finales 
No se dispone de más información 
 

8. control de exposición/protección individual 
 
8.1. Parámetros de control 
No se dispone de más información 
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8.2. Controles de la exposición 
Protección de las manos     : guantes de protección 
 
Protección ocular   : En caso de riesgo de producción excesiva de polvo, 

utilizar gafas 
 
Protección de la piel y del cuerpo   : Llevar ropa de protección adecuada 
 
Protección de las vías respiratorias   : Máscara antipolvo 
 

9. propiedades físicas y químicas 

 
9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas 
 
Forma/estado      : Sólido 
Color       : blanco. 
Olor       : No hay datos disponibles 
Umbral olfativo      : No hay datos disponibles 
pH       : No hay datos disponibles 
Grado de evaporación (acetato de butilo=1)  : No hay datos disponibles 
Punto de fusión      : No hay datos disponibles 
Punto de solidificación     : No aplicable 
Punto de ebullicíon     : No aplicable 
Punto de inflamación     : Ininflamable 
Temperatura de autoignición    : No combustible 
Temperatura de descomposición    : No hay datos disponibles 
Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas)    : El producto no es inflamable 
Presión de vapor     : No aplicable 
Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C   : No hay datos disponibles 
Densidad relativa     : No hay datos disponibles 
Solubilidad      : Agua: < 0,1 % 
Log Pow      : No hay datos disponibles 
Viscosidad, cinemática     : No aplicable 
Viscosidad, dinámica     : No aplicable específicamente 
Propiedades explosivas     : No hay datos disponibles 
Propiedad de provocar incendios    : No hay datos disponibles 
Límites de explosión     : No hay datos disponibles 
 
9.2. Información adicional 
No se dispone de más información 
 

10. estabilidad y reactividad 
 
10.1. Reactividad 
El producto es estable en condiciones normales de manipulación y almacenamiento. 
 
10.2. Estabilidad química 
El producto es estable en condiciones normales de manipulación y almacenamiento. 
 
10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas 
No se producen reacciones peligrosas conocidas en condiciones normales de utilización. 
 
10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse 
Humedad. 
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10.5. Materiales incompatibles 
Ninguno conocido. 
 
10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos 
No se dispone de más información 
 

11. informaciones toxicológicas 
 
11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos 
Toxicidad aguda     : No clasificado 
 

Permas-D 

DL50 oral rata > 2000 mg/kg 

DL50 cutáneo conejo > 2000 mg/kg 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

DL50 oral rata ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg 

DL50 cutánea rata > 2000 mg/kg 

CL50 inhalación rata (mg/l) > 

CL50 inhalación rata (niebla/polvo - mg/l/4h) > 23,5 mg/l/4 h 

 
Corrosión o irritación cutáneas    : No clasificado 
Lesiones o irritación ocular graves   : No clasificado 
Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea   : No clasificado 
Mutagenicidad en células germinales   : No clasificado 
Carcinogenicidad     : No clasificado 
Toxicidad para la reproducción    : No clasificado 
Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos : No clasificado 
(STOT) – exposición única 
Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos : No clasificado 
(STOT) – exposición repetida 
Peligro por aspiración     : No clasificado 
 

12. informaciones ecológicas 

 
12.1. Toxicidad 
Ecología - agua   : Tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, puede provocar 

a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente 
acuático. 

 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

CL50 peces 1 0,0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h 

CE50 Daphnia 1 0,00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h) 

CE50 otros organismos acuáticos 1 > 1,13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h) 

 
12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad 
No se dispone de más información 
 
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Pow 6,1 (20°C - pH 7) 

 
12.4. Movilidad en el suelo 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Koc 25500 - 404400 
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12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB 
No se dispone de más información 
 
12.6. Otros efectos adversos 
No se dispone de más información 
 

13. consideraciones relativas a la eliminación 
 
13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos 
Recomendaciones para la eliminación de los : Elimínense esta sustancia y su recipiente en un punto de 
residuos      recogida pública de residuos especiales o peligrosos. 
 

14. informaciones relativas al transporte 
 
Según los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 
 
14.1. Número ONU 
N° ONU (ADR)      : 3077 
N° ONU (IMDG)     : 3077 
N° ONU (IATA)      : 3077 
N° ONU (ADN)      : No aplicable 
N° ONU (RID)      : 3077 
 
14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas 
Designación oficial de transporte (ADR)   : SUSTANCIA SÓLIDA POTENCIALMENTE PELIGROSAS 

PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE, N. E.P. 
Designación oficial de transporte (IMDG)   : No aplicable 
Designación oficial de transporte (IATA)   : No aplicable 
Designación oficial de transporte (ADN)   : No aplicable 
Designación oficial de transporte (RID)   : No aplicable 
Descripción del documento del transporte  : UN 3077 SUSTANCIA SÓLIDA POTENCIALMENTE 
(ADR)      PELIGROSAS PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE, N. E. P.  

(Permethrin), 9, III, (E) 
 
Descripción del documento del transporte  : UN 3077, 9, III 
(IMDG) 
 
14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 
ADR 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADR)  : 9 
Etiquetas de peligro (ADR)    : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
IMDG 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IMDG)  : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
IATA 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IATA)  : 9 
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ADN 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADN)  : No aplicable 
 
RID 
Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (RID)  : 9 
Etiquetas de peligro (RID)    : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
14.4. Grupo de embalaje 
Grupo de embalaje (ADR)    : III 
Grupo de embalaje (IMDG)    : III 
Grupo de embalaje (IATA)    : No aplicable 
Grupo de embalaje (ADN)    : No aplicable 
Grupo de embalaje (RID)    : No aplicable 
 
14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente 
Peligroso para el medio ambiente   : Sí 
Contaminador marino     : No 
Información adicional     : No se dispone de información adicional 
 
14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios 
 
14.6.1. Transporte por vía terrestre 
Código de clasificación (ADR)    : M7 
Cantidades limitades (ADR)    : 5kg 
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR)    : E1 
Vehículo para el transporte en cisterna   : AT 
Categoría de transporte (ADR)    : 3 
N° Peligro (código Kemler)    : 90 
Panel naranja      : 
 
 
 
 
Código de restricción en túneles (ADR)   : E 
Código EAC      : 2Z 
 
14.6.2. Transporte marítimo 
 
14.6.3. Transporte aéreo 
 
14.6.4. Transporte por vía fluvial 
Transporte prohibido (ADN)    : No 
No sujeto al ADN     : No 
 
14.6.5. Transporte ferroviario 
Transporte prohibido (RID)    : No 
 
14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo anexo II del Convenio MARPOL 73/78 y del Código IBC 
No aplicable 
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15. informaciones reglamentarias 
 
15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la 
sustancia o la mezcla 
 
15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos 
Las siguientes restricciones son aplicables de acuerdo con el anexo XVII del Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 
(REACH): 

3. Sustancias o mezclas líquidas consideradas 
peligrosas según los términos de la Directiva 
1999/45/CE o que respondan a los criterios de 
una de las clases o categorías de peligros 
siguientes, contempladas en el anexo I del 
Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

3.b. Sustancias o mezclas que respondan a los 
criterios de una de las clases o categorías de peligro 
siguientes, contempladas en el anexo I 
del Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008: Clases de 
peligro 3.1 a 3.6, 3.7 efectos adversos sobre la 
función sexual y la fertilidad o sobre el 
desarrollo, 3.8 efectos distintos de los narcóticos, 
3.9 y 3.10 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

3.c. Sustancias o mezclas que respondan a los 
criterios de una de las clases o categorías de peligro 
siguientes, contempladas en el anexo I del 
Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008: Clase de peligro 
4.1 

Permas-D - permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH 
No contiene ninguna sustancia que figure en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH 
 
15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales 
Alemania 
Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK)   : 2 - Presenta peligro para el agua 
 
15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química 
No se dispone de más información 
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16. otras informaciones 
 

Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation) Toxicidad aguda (port inhalación), Categoría 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Toxicidad aguda (oral), Categoría 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro agudo, Categoría 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro crónico, Categoría 1 

Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilización cutánea, Categoría 1 

H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestión 

H317 Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel 

H332 Nocivo en caso de inhalación 

H400 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos 

H410 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos 

EUH208 Contiene . Puede provocar una reacción alérgica 

R20/22 Nocivo por inhalación y por ingestión 

R43 Posibilidad de sensibilización en contacto con la piel 

R50/53 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, puede provocar a largo plazo 
efectos negativos en el medio ambiente acuático 

N Peligroso para el medio ambiente 

Xn Nocivo 

 
PELSIS SDS EU 
 
RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD La información contenida en esta ficha proviene de fuentes que creemos 
fidedignas. Sin embargo, la información se proporciona sin ninguna garantía expresa o implícita en cuanto a 
su exactitud. Las condiciones o los métodos de manipulación, almacenamiento, utilización o eliminación del 
producto escapan a nuestro control y posiblemente también a nuestros conocimientos. Por esta y otras 
razones, no nos hacemos responsables de las pérdidas, los daños o los gastos ocasionados por o de 
cualquier manera relacionados con la manipulación, el almacenamiento, la utilización o la eliminación del 
producto. Esta ficha de datos de seguridad fue preparada y debe ser utilizada sólo para este producto. Si el 
producto es utilizado como componente de otro producto, es posible que esta información de seguridad no 
sea aplicable 
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1. Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden 
 
 
Produktnavn:    Permas-D 5 kg 
 
 
Nærmere oplysninger om leverandøren af sikkerhedsdatabladet 
Producent/ Distributør/ Importør:  Schippers Export BV  

Rond Deel 12 
5531 AH BLADEL, The Netherlands 
export@msschippers.com 

 
 

2. Fareidentifikation 
 
2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen 
Klassificering ifølge Forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]Blanding: SDS < 2015 : # 
Aquatic Acute 1     H400 
Aquatic Chronic 1    H410 
 
Ordlyd af H-sætninger: se punkt 16 
 
Fysisk-kemiske, sundhedsmæssige og miljømæssige skadevirkninger 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
2.2. Mærkningselementer 
Mærkning ifølge Forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Farepiktogrammer (CLP)    : 
 
 
 
 

        GHS09 
 
Signalord (CLP)     : Advarsel 
Faresætninger (CLP)  : H410 - Meget giftig med langvarige virkninger for vandlevende 

organismer 
Sikkerhedssætninger (CLP)   : P102 - Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn 

P273 - Undgå udledning til miljøet 
P280 - Bær beskyttelseshandsker 
P391 - Udslip opsamles 
P501 - Indholdet/beholderen bortskaffes i ... 
 

EUH-sætninger  : EUH208 - Indeholder permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-
(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate(52645-
53-1). Kan udløse allergisk reaktion 

Ingen mærkning påkrævet 
 
2.3. Andre farer 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
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3. Sammensætning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer 
 
3.1. Stof 
Ikke relevant 
 
3.2. Blanding 

Navn Produktidentifikator % Klassificering ifølge direktiv 
67/548/EØF 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 
3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(CAS nr) 52645-53-1 
(EC-nummer) 258-067-9 
(EC Index nummer) 613-058-
00-2 

0,75 Xn; R20/22 
R43 
N; R50/53 
 

Navn Produktidentifikator Specifikke koncentrationsgrænser 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 
3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(CAS nr) 52645-53-1 
(EC-nummer) 258-067-9 
(EC Index nummer) 613-058-
00-2 

(0,00025 =< C < 0,0025) R52/53 
(0,0025 =< C < 0,025) N;R51/53 
(C >= 0,025) N;R50/53 

Navn Produktidentifikator % Klassificering ifølge 
Forordning (EF) nr. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 
3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2- 
dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

(CAS nr) 52645-53-1 
(EC-nummer) 258-067-9 
(EC Index nummer) 613-058-
00-2 

0,75 Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation), H332 
Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 
Skin Sens. 1, H317 
Aquatic Acute 1, H400 (M=1000) 
Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 (M=1000) 

Ordlyd af R- og H-sætninger: se punkt 16 
 

4. Førstehjælpsforanstaltninger 
 
4.1. Beskrivelse af førstehjælpsforanstaltninger 
Førstehjælp efter indånding  : Sørg for indånding af frisk luft. Hold den tilskadekomne i ro. Søg 

lægehjælp, hvis utilpasheden udvikler sig. 
 
Førstehjælp efter hudkontakt  : Vask straks med store mængder sæbevand. Søg lægehjælp, hvis 

utilpasheden udvikler sig. 
 
Førstehjælp efter øjenkontakt  : Vask øjnene med rindende vand i flere minutter med åbne 

øjenlåg, søg derefter lægehjælp. 
 
Førstehjælp efter indtagelse   : Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. Søg straks lægehjælp. 
 
4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, både akutte og forsinkede 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
4.3. Angivelse af om øjeblikkelig lægehjælp og særlig behandling er nødvendig 
Giv symptomatisk behandling. 
 

5. Brandbekæmpelse 

 
5.1. Slukningsmidler 
Egnede slukningsmidler    : Tørt pulver. Carbondioxid (kuldioxid). Skum. Vandtåge. 
Uegnede slukningsmidler   : Brug ikke en kraftig vandstrøm. 
 
5.2. Særlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
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5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab 
Brandslukningsinstruktioner  : Udvis forsigtighed ved bekæmpelse af enhver kemisk brand. 

Undgå, at slukningsvæsker forurener miljøet. 
Beskyttelse under brandslukning  : Gå ikke ind på brandområdet uden passende beskyttelsesudstyr, 

inklusive åndedrætsværn. 
 

6. Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld 
 
6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige værnemidler og nødprocedurer 
Almene forholdsregler  : Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation. Avoid contact with skin and 

eyes. 
 
6.1.1. For ikke-indsatspersonel 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
6.1.2. For indsatspersonel 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
6.2. Miljøbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger 
Undgå, at produktet kommer i kloakken og i drikkevand. 
 
6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddæmning og oprensning 
Rengøringsprocedurer  : Fej eller skovl spildt produkt op i en egnet beholder med henblik 

på bortskaffelse. Undgå støvdannelse. 
 
6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter 
Eksponeringskontrol/personlige værnemidler. 
 

7. Håndtering og opbevaring 
 
7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker håndtering 
Hygiejniske foranstaltninger  : Der må ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges under brugen af dette 

produkt. Vask hænderne og andre eksponerede steder med mild 
sæbe og vand, inden der spises, drikkes eller ryges, samt ved 
arbejdets ophør. 

 
7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed 
Lagerbetingelser  : Må ikke opbevares sammen med fødevarer, drikkevarer og 

foderstoffer. Opbevares på et tørt, køligt og godt ventileret sted. 
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Må kun opbevares i den 
originale emballage. Emballagen skal holdes tæt lukket. 

 
7.3. Særlige anvendelser 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 

 
8.1. Kontrolparametre 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
8.2. Eksponeringskontrol 
Beskyttelse af hænder    : beskyttelseshandsker 
Beskyttelse af øjne    : Ved risiko for dannelse af store mængder støv, brug briller 
Beskyttelse af krop og hud   : Brug egnet beskyttelsesbeklædning 
Åndedrætsbeskyttelse    : Støvmaske 

8. Eksponeringskontrol/personlige værnemidler 
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9.1. Oplysninger om grundlæggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber 
Tilstandsform      : Faststof 
Farve       : hvid. 
Lugt       : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Lugtgrænse      : Ingen tilgængelige data 
pH       : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Relativ fordampningshastighed (butylacetat=1)  : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Smeltepunkt      : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Frysepunkt      : Ikke relevant 
Kogepunkt      : Ikke relevant 
Flammepunkt      : Ikke brændbart 
Selvantændelsestemperatur    : Ikke brændbar 
Nedbrydningstemperatur     : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Antændelighed (fast stof, gas)    : Produktet er ikke antændeligt 
Damptryk      : Ikke relevant 
Relativ damptæthed ved 20 °C    : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Relativ massefylde     : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Opløselighed      : Vand: < 0,1 % 
Log Pow      : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Viskositet, kinematisk     : Ikke relevant 
Viskositet, dynamisk     : Ikke specifikt relevant 
Eksplosive egenskaber     : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Oxiderende egenskaber     : Ingen tilgængelige data 
Eksplosionsgrænser     : Ingen tilgængelige data 
 
9.2. Andre oplysninger 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 

10. Stabilitet og reaktivitet 
 
10.1. Reaktivitet 
Produktet er stabilt ved normale håndterings- og opbevaringsbetingelser. 
 
10.2. Kemisk stabilitet 
Produktet er stabilt ved normale håndterings- og opbevaringsbetingelser. 
 
10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner 
Der kendes ingen farlig reaktion under normale anvendelsesforhold. 
 
10.4. Forhold, der skal undgås 
Fugtighed. 
 
10.5. Uforenelige materialer 
Ingen kendt. 
 
10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber 
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11. Toksikologiske oplysninger 
 
11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger 
Akut toksicitet     : Ikke klassificeret 

Permas-D 

LD 50 oral rotte > 2000 mg/kg 

LD 50 hud kanin > 2000 mg/kg 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

LD 50 oral rotte ≈ 554 (300 - 2000) mg/kg 

LD 50 hud rotte > 2000 mg/kg 

LC50 inhalering rotte (mg/l) > 

LC50 indånding rotte (støv/tåge - mg/l/4h) > 23,5 mg/l/4 timer 

 
Hudætsning/-irritation     : Ikke klassificeret 
Alvorlig øjenskade/øjenirritation    : Ikke klassificeret 
Respiratorisk sensibilisering eller   : Ikke klassificeret 
hudsensibilisering 
Kimcellemutagenitet     : Ikke klassificeret 
Kræftfremkaldende egenskaber    : Ikke klassificeret 
Toksicitet ved gentagen dosering    : Ikke klassificeret 
Specifik målorgan toksicitet (enkelt eksponering)  : Ikke klassificeret 
Specifik målorgan toksicitet (gentagen  : Ikke klassificeret 
eksponering) 
Aspirationsfare      : Ikke klassificeret 
 

12. Miljøoplysninger 
 
12.1. Toksicitet 
Økologi - vand : Giftig for organismer, der lever i vand; kan forårsage uønskede langtidsvirkninger i 
vandmiljøet. 
 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

LC50 fisk 1 0,0051 mg/l Oncorhynchus mykiss 96h 

EC50 Daphnia 1 0,00064 mg/l (Daphnia magna, 48 h) 

EC50 andre vandorganismer 1 > 1,13 mg/l (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata 72h) 

 
12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Pow 6,1 (20°C - pH 7) 

 
12.4. Mobilitet i jord 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate (52645-53-1) 

Log Koc 25500 - 404400 

 
12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 
12.6. Andre negative virkninger 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
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13. Forhold vedrørende bortskaffelse 
 
13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling 
Anbefalinger vedrørende bortskaffelse af affald  : Aflever dette materiale og dets beholder til et 

indsamlingssted for farligt affald og problemaffald. 
 

14. Transportoplysninger 
 
Svarende til kravene for ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 
 
14.1. UN-nummer 
UN-nr. (ADR)      : 3077 
UN-nr. (IMDG)      : 3077 
UN-nr. (IATA)      : 3077 
UN-nr. (ADN)      : Ikke relevant 
UN-nr. (RID)      : 3077 
 
14.2. UN Officiel godsbetegnelse 
Korrekt transportbetegnelse (ADR)   : MILJØFARLIGT FAST STOF, N.O.S. 
Officiel betegnelse til transport (IMDG)   : Ikke relevant 
Korrekt transportbetegnelse (IATA)   : Ikke relevant 
Korrekt transportbetegnelse (ADN)   : Ikke relevant 
Korrekt transportbetegnelse (RID)    : Ikke relevant 
Beskrivelse i transportdokument (ADR)   : UN 3077 MILJØFARLIGT FAST STOF, N.O.S. 

(Permethrin), 9, III, (E) 
Beskrivelse i transportdokument (IMDG)   : UN 3077, 9, III 
 
14.3. Transportfareklasse(r) 
ADR 
Transportfareklasse(r) (ADR)    : 9 
Faresedler (ADR)     : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
IMDG 
Transportfareklasse(r) (IMDG)    : 9 

: 
 
 
 
 
IATA 
Transportfareklasse(r) (IATA)    : 9 
 
ADN 
Transportfareklasse(r) (ADN) : Ikke relevant 
 
RID 
Transportfareklasse(r) (RID)    : 9 
Faresedler (RID)      : 9 

: 
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14.4. Emballagegruppe 
Emballagegruppe (ADR)     : III 
Emballagegruppe (IMDG)    : III 
Emballagegruppe (IATA)     : Ikke relevant 
Emballagegruppe (ADN)     : Ikke relevant 
Emballagegruppe (RID)     : Ikke relevant 
 
14.5. Miljøfarer 
Miljøfarlig      : Ja 
 
14.6. Særlige forsigtighedsregler for brugeren 
14.6.1. Vejtransport 
Klassificeringskode (ADR)    : M7 
Begrænsede mængder (ADR)    : 5kg 
Undtaget mængder (ADR)    : E1 
Køretøj til tanktransport     : AT 
Transportkategori (ADR)     : 3 
Fareklasse nr. (Kemler nr.)    : 90 
Orange identifikationsbånd    : 
 
 
 
 
Tunnelrestriktionskode (ADR)    : E 
EAK-kode      : 2Z 
 
14.6.2. Søfart 
 
14.6.3. Luftfart 
 
14.6.4. Transport ad indre vandveje 
Transport ikke tilladt (ADN)    : Nej 
Ikke underlagt ADN     : Nej 
 
14.6.5. Jernbane transport 
Transport ikke tilladt (RID)    : Nej 
 
14.7. Bulktransport i henhold til bilag II til MARPOL 73/78 og IBC-koden 
Ikke relevant 
 

15. Oplysninger om regulering 
 
15.1. Særlige bestemmelser/særlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed 
og miljø 
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15.1.1. EU-regler 
Følgende restriktioner er anvendelig i henhold til Bilag XVII i Fororning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH): 
 

3. Flydende stoffer eller blandinger, der anses for 
farlige i henhold til direktiv 1999/45/EF, eller der 
opfylder kriterierne for en af følgende fareklasser 
eller farekategorier som anført i bilag I til forordning 
(EF) nr. 1272/2008 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-
2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

3.b. Stoffer eller blandinger, der opfylder kriterierne 
for en af følgende fareklasser eller farekategorier 
som anført i bilag I til forordning (EF) nr. 
1272/2008: Fareklasse 3.1 til 3.6, 3.7 skadelige 
virkninger for seksuel funktion og forplantningsevnen 
eller for udviklingen, 3.8 andre virkninger end 
narkotiske virkninger, 3.9 og 3.10 

permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-dichlorovinyl)-
2,2- dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

3.c. Stoffer eller blandinger, der opfylder kriterierne 
for en af følgende fareklasser eller farekategorier 
som anført i bilag I til forordning (EF) nr. 
1272/2008: Fareklasse 4.1 

Permas-D - permethrin (ISO), m-phenoxybenzyl 3-(2,2-
dichlorovinyl)- 2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate 

 
Indeholder ingen stoffer på REACH-kandidatlisten 
Indeholder ingen stoffer fra Bilag XIV i REACH 
 
15.1.2. Nationale regler 
Tyskland 
Fareklasse for vand (WGK)    : 2 - skadeligt for vand 
 
15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 
 

16. Andre oplysninger 
 
Fuld ordlyd af R-, H- og EUH-sætninger: 

Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation) Akut toksicitet (indånding), Kategori 4 

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral) Akut toksicitet (oral), Kategori 4 

Aquatic Acute 1 Farlig for vandmiljøet — akut fare, Kategori 1 

Aquatic Chronic 1 Farlig for vandmiljøet — kronisk fare, Kategori 1 

Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilisering — hud, Kategori 1 

H302 Farlig ved indtagelse 

H317 Kan forårsage allergisk hudreaktion 

H332 Farlig ved indånding 

H400 Meget giftig for vandlevende organismer 

H410 Meget giftig med langvarige virkninger for 
vandlevende organismer 

EUH208 Indeholder . Kan udløse allergisk reaktion 

R20/22 Farlig ved indånding og ved indtagelse 

R43 Kan give overfølsomhed ved kontakt med huden 

R50/53 Meget giftig for organismer, der lever i vand; kan 
forårsage uønskede langtidsvirkninger i vandmiljøet 

N Miljøfarlig 

Xn Sundhedsskadelig 
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PELSIS SDS EU 
 
ANSVARSFRALÆGGELSE Oplysningerne i dette datablad stammer fra kilder, der efter vor overbevisning er 
pålidelige. Vi yder dog ingen garanti, hverken direkte eller indirekte, for at de er nøjagtige. Forholdene 
hvorunder produktet håndteres, opbevares, anvendes og bortskaffes, samt de hertil benyttede metoder, ligger 
uden for vor kontrol og muligvis også uden for vort kendskab. Af denne og andre grunde påtager vi os intet 
ansvar for, men fralægger os udtrykkeligt ethvert ansvar for eventuelle tab, skader eller udgifter i forbindelse 
med håndtering, opbevaring, anvendelse og bortskaffelse af produktet. Dette datablad er udfærdiget til brug 
udelukkende for dette produkt. Dersom produktet indgår som en bestanddel i et andet produkt, vil 
oplysningerne heri muligvis ikke være gældende 
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